[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and Mental Health Committee
Agenda Item No.:    8   
Date:
June 27, 2007
Proposed No.:     2007-0346
Prepared By:
Patrick Hamacher

Susan Neely


Mike Reed

Kelli Carroll


Clifton Curry

Mark Melroy
STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:  Discussion of, and possible action on, the Executive’s proposed second quarter omnibus, which authorizes appropriation increases to the 2007 operating budget in the total amount of $8,411,636.  
SUMMARY:

King County’s 2007 amended budget totals $4.051 billion.  Of this amount, $2.93 billion represents the operating budget and $1.13 billion represents the capital budget.  Of the $2.93 billion operating budget, the General Fund accounts for $653.3 million, while non-General Fund operating expenditures total $2.27 billion.  
This proposed ordinance would amend the 2007 budget ordinance by adding a total of $450,985 to the budget of the General Fund and a total of $7,960,651 to various non-general funds; a total overall of $8,411,636.  The operating budget is summarized below in Table 1.  
Table 1.  2007 King County Budget Summary

	
	Amended Budget
	Pro. Ord. 2007-0346
	Proposed

New Budget

	General Fund
	$   653,279,224
	$   450,985
	$   653,730,209

	Other Funds
	2,274,218,260
	7,960,651
	2,282,178,911

	Capital Improvement 
	1,133,341,746
	-
	1,133,341,746

	Total
	$4,060,839,230
	$8,411,636
	$4,069,250,866


ANALYSIS:

The Executive’s proposal requests expenditure authority for operating budgets in the amount of $8,411,636.  This includes “double-budgeting” of $65,000 in transfers from the Current Expense sub-fund of the General Fund to other funds.  Additionally, a disappropriation of $65,000 from the Executive Contingency appropriation in the Current Expense Fund offsets additional expenditure authority.
This staff report reviews the Executive’s appropriation requests in three categories:

1. General Fund Requests
2. Non-General Fund Requests
1.  General Fund Supplemental Requests 
A.  County Auditor:  
$30,000
This request would add the benefits necessary to fully fund the positions added (TLTs) related to the Capital Projects Oversight Office residing in the King County Auditors Office. This is a technical adjustment and there are no issues. 
B.  Office of Management & Budget: 
$0

2.0 FTE
This proposal would not add appropriation to the Office of Management and Budget, but would permit the conversion of two TLTs to FTEs. OMB has indicated that the body of work has been determined to be ongoing. An assistant economist position performs work on the annexation initiative, healthy incentives and performance management programs. Additionally, an administrative support position is added to perform general administrative duties in the office. Staff analysis on this request is still ongoing. 
C.  Business Relations and Economic Development
$15,054
This request is for unanticipated employee costs. An employee retired requiring a payout of sick leave and annual leave costs. This appropriation would allow BRED to implement the budgeted 2007 programs as budgeted and still meet the employee obligation. There are no issues with this request. 
D.  Sheriff
$94,136

As a user of the county's radio services, the KCSO pays rates based on the number and use of its radios.  In addition, the sheriff's office charges the cities that contract for police services the pro-rated costs for radio service and maintenance.  The annual budgets for this item are prepared based on historical utilization of radio services, but is adjusted when actual use is calculated.  This supplemental request adjusts the spending authority into line with actual utilization.  Approximately 40% of these charges will be reimbursed through city contract revenues (which go directly to the county's General Fund). This is a technical adjustment and there are no issues. 
E. Records, Elections and Licensing Services



      $44,014











      0.50 FTE

This request is in response to a budget proviso requiring a body of work supporting the King County Animal Control Citizen’s Advisory Committee. This request would fund administrative support in assisting the advisory committee. There are no issues with the nature of the request; however, the requested position is an FTE and it is currently unclear whether this will be an ongoing body of work. Staff analysis is continuing. 
F. Executive Contingency






     $(65,000)
The Executive proposes to “expend” $65,000 of the contingency for supplemental budget items discussed later in the staff report, leaving $334,836 for future needs. There are no issues with this request. 
G. Superior Court
$252,111


3.0 FTE

     There are two separate requests for Superior Court. 
· Criminal Case Processing Review $150,000: The Superior Court currently has a backlog of over 4,000 cases. The Criminal Justice Council has and is in support. The funding would support a consultant to review the system and identify ways in which the backlog of cases can be reduced. While prospective in nature, generally anything that can reduce the backlog of cases will produce savings to the system. These savings can be achieved through reductions in average daily populations in the King County Correctional Facilities, reductions in the length of stay and more efficient use of employees. Staff analysis on this issue is continuing. 
· Conversion of TLT Commissioners to FTE Commissioners $102,111, 3.0 FTE: This request would convert an existing 1.6 TLT to FTE plus add an additional 1.4 FTE to for total of 3.0 FTEs. On the advice of the PAO, this on-going body of work should be staffed with FTEs.  Currently the Superior Court uses an average of 5 FTEs in pro tem judicial officer time on any given day.  This time is devoted to both calendars covered by Commissioners and for hearings generally heard by judges - with the majority of the pro tem funding used for Commissioner coverage.  Commissioners provide the court with the greatest flexibility in the use of positions, allows the court to mandate specific training and is a less costly option because these positions do not have bailiff or court reporter positions associated with them.   In total, the 2006 need was 5.20 FTE worth of coverage.  Staff analysis on this issue is continuing. 
H. Judicial Administration
$15,670

The department is requesting this appropriation as a carry-over of 2006 Domestic Violent Council funding. This carryover is requested to allow the completion of projects approved in 2006 by the Domestic Violence Council.  2006 was the first year that this funding was received for the council - and it was actually appropriated in the 1st Qtr. Omnibus (July).  With that delay and the need to develop a funding process (i.e., identify funding criteria and seek approval from the DV Council), there was insufficient time to complete the approved projects. There are no issues with this request. 

I. Human Services CX Transfers:  Human Service Programs
$65,000
This request would approve the transfer of current expense funding for two projects; 1) Working Wheels and 2) Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program. These projects are discussed later in the staff report. The funding for these requests comes from Executive Contingency. 
J. Children and Family Set-Aside Community Services 


      $82,925
Three programs would be funded with this request for appropriation: 
· Programming at CCAP $17,925: This request would fund programming at the Community Center for Alternative Programs (CCAP). These programs would consist of domestic violence prevention and parenting classes. 
· Working Wheels $20,000: this is a program to provide affordable cars for low-income people who are in need of reliable transportation in order to access employment, childcare and other vital services.
· Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program $45,000: a program to provide critical visitation and advocacy for 2,000 frail, vulnerable nursing home residents a significant proportion of who are veterans or their family members.  

2.  Non-General Fund Requests
A:  River Improvement
$568,900
There are two requests in the River Improvement Fund: 
· Black River Pump Plan Upgrade $200,000: In early 2006, a fuel spill at the Black River Pump Station prompted an assessment of the facility. $200,000 was appropriated in 2007, but the final assessment indicated the need for additional funding. Failure of the pump station would result in widespread flooding in portions of the Lower Green River Valley. The county's flood control system is generally in need of repair and rehabilitation; this pump station repair is somewhat “patchwork” in the sense that it was caught as a result of a random event; it would be appropriate to approach these problems in a more systematic way.  An inventory of rehabilitation needs was included in the 2006 Flood Hazard Management Plan, and the countywide Flood Control Zone district is making an effort at approaching these very large-scale needs systematically.  In the meanwhile, response to repair needs of the most urgent problems, like this pump station repair, appears to be a reasonable approach.  There do not appear to be issues with this request.  

· Briscoe School Levee Repair $368,000: A flood in January 2006 resulted in a failure affecting approximately 600 linear feet of the Briscoe School levee. This levee is part of a continuous system of flood containment levees on the right bank of the lower Green River. This is the County’s share of a larger project funded by the United States Corps of Engineers. The project total is $834,000. The Council approved earlier this year a measure authorizing the contract between the Corps and the County to support this work, on an emergency basis; the Council had been briefed on the results of the November 2006 flood event, and its impact on the levy system--and had supported the pursuit of federal assistance to respond. So, this request was anticipated and the Council has made a policy decision supporting the repairs. There are no issues with this request. 
B.  Developmental Disabilities
$1,740,000
There are three revenue backed requests in Developmental Disabilities: 
· Developmental Disabilities Day Program $1,100,000: This is a revenue backed request, funded by Washington State, that provides for enhanced employment, child development and community access programs. 
· Developmental Disabilities Job Placement $420,000: This is a revenue backed request, funded by Washington State, that provides for enhanced job placement and training services for people with developmental disabilities. 
· Birth to Three Intervention & Administration $220,000: This is a revenue backed request, funded through the Shoreline School District, which provides for early intervention services to young children with developmental disabilities. 
There are no issues with these requests. 
C.  Community and Human Services Administration
$143,889











     1.0 FTE

This request would add one position (an IT Service Delivery Manager). This position is partially revenue backed by internal service charge collections with the remainder coming from fund balance. The addition of IT Service Delivery Managers in each department is consistent with the ITS/OIRM reorganization approved by the County Council last year. The addition of this position is an ongoing cost and staff analysis is still continuing. 
D.  Enhanced 911 
$634,754
This request provides appropriation authority for E-911 to distribute 2006 revenues that were withheld from the Seattle Police Department (SPD) Personal Safety Answering Points (PSAP). The department did not meet the E-911 system call answering standards for the final three quarters of 2006. Standards were met in the first quarter of 2007, which entitles the department to receive the accrued distributions. There are no issues with this request. 
E.  Veterans and Family Levy
$0

0.50 FTE
This request would add an additional 0.50 FTE and no additional appropriation to be used for the hiring of a Fiscal Specialist to support the levy fund. The position can be supported within the existing appropriation. There are no issues related to this request. 
F.  Emergency Medical Services
$48,384
There are two requests for Emergency Medical Services: 
· Patient Care Protocol Guidelines $25,000: This is a carry over appropriation for the printing of Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) patient protocols. There are no issues with this request. 
· CX Overhead Corrections $23,384: This request will adjust the appropriation to accurately reflect the overhead charges applied to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 

G:  Water and Land Resources - Shared Services
$207,389
There are several requests for this appropriation: 
· Des Moines Mussel Study $68,572: This study was required via a Council budget proviso. This is a carryover appropriation and there are no issues with this request. 
· Carlin Levee Removal Baseline Data Collection $10,100: This request would fund a study to collect data related to future work on the Carlin Levee. There are no issues with this request. 
· King Conservation District Grant Agreement $60,173: This appropriation is a revenue backed request funded by grant support. This would allow the County to enter into a grant agreement. There are no issues with this request. 
· Unencumbered Title III Forestry Grants $32,675: This request would allow for the carryover of funds which were not expended at the end of 2006. There are no issues with this request. 

· CX Overhead Corrections $35,869: This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 

· Proviso/Expenditure Restriction Modification: The Executive is also proposing a modification of expenditures identified in 2007 Expenditure Restrictions. The Executive is proposing to move three projects totaling $64,000 from Shared Services Funding to Category III Culver Funding. These items will be funded by the elimination of a program included in the 2007 budget for ecological restoration crews. The Executive indicates that the body of work identified for Ecological Restoration Crews will be accomplished by EarthCorps and therefore the appropriation is not needed. An addition of $40,000 was also included with this ordinance for WSU Extension to provide forestry management training courses. Staff is continuing to analyze this request.  
H.  Automated Fingerprint Identification System
$10,498
CX Overhead Corrections $10,498: This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 
I.  MHCADS-Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
$12,392
This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 
J. Youth Sports Facilities Grant






    $132,975
There are three requests for the Youth Sports Facilities Grant Program: 
· West Fenwick Park Basketball Court $35,000: This is a carry over request for the city of Kent. A grant was approved in 2006, but all the necessary paperwork requirements were not yet met at the end of the year. This is a carry over request and there are no issues. 
· Torguson Park Soccer Field $48,125: This is a carry over request for the city of North Bend. A grant was approved in 2006, but all the necessary paperwork requirements were not yet met at the end of the year. This is a carry over request and there are no issues. 
· Duthie Hill Mountain Bike Course $49,850: The Back County Bicycle Trails Club applied for and was approved for a mountain bike course at Duthie Hill in 2006. The necessary paperwork had not yet been completed at the end of the year. This is a carry over request and there are no issues. 

K. Development and Environmental Services



    $36,183

This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 
L. Parks and Recreation







    $546,590

There are several requests for Parks and Recreation: 
· Storm Related Maintenance $255,542: The division reports that the winter storms in 2006 wreaked havoc in County parks. This resulted in an abnormal amount of “repair” work to be done. As a result the division would need to defer some basic maintenance to allow workers to perform repair work. This request would allow both the basic maintenance and repair work to be completed. The request would be funded from fund balance. Staff analysis of this request is ongoing. 
· Loss Control Fund Awards $31,500: The Office of Risk Management (ORM) maintains a Loss Control Fund which provides funding for projects and initiatives intended to reduce liability loss exposure for King County. ORM has approved two parks projects for this year: 

· Hicks/Garret Lake Dock Removal $15,000 
· Cougar Mountain Mine Shaft subsistence mitigation $16,500
There do not appear to be issues with this request. 

· E-Commerce IT Project $15,000: This request would allow Parks and Recreation to make 24 hour online access available to pay for parks services such as parking, camping, swim fees, etc. This project is backed by fund balance. There are no issues with this request. 
· There are also two carry-over requests for Community Partnership Grant (CPG) awards. In these awards, the necessary paperwork was not complete at the end of the year. These projects are discussed below: 
· Backcountry Bicycle Trails Club ($100,000) was awarded a grant for a mountain bike trail at Duthie Hill (discussed earlier in the staff report)

· National Audobon/Washington Audobon ($100,000) was awarded a grant for an interpretive center at Seward Park. 

These are carry-over requests and there are no issues. 
· Facilities Management Division $13,793: This request would provide for additional Parks and Recreation funding for Facilities Management Division services. Additional work on this request is ongoing. Staff analysis of this request is ongoing. 
M. Public Health








    $157,395

This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 
N. Solid Waste








   $1,237,690
There are several requests for the Solid Waste Division: 
· Coordinated Prevention Grant $200,000: The Solid Waste Division has been granted $250,000 in grant funding from the Washington State Department of Ecology. This request represents the $200,000 that will be expended in 2007 the remainder will be included in the 2008 budget. This request is revenue backed and there are no issues. 
· Insourcing Recyclables Hauling $781,770: The Executive’s transmittal letter indicates that the County Council has approved SWD’s proposal to bring recyclables hauling in-house. The Growth Management and Natural Resources committee has approved the plan. However, the plan is still pending in the Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and Mental Health Committee. This request would fund the purchase of the long haul trucks, tandem trailers and recycle bins necessary to implement the program. The $781,770 matches the number for capital expenditure in the proviso-required report attached to Proposed Motion 2007-0330, which authorizes the insourcing initiative.  The biggest part of that number, $659,000, is for five trucks to pick up and transport recyclables to recyclables processors. The current contractor challenges that the number of trucks and staff will be insufficient to meet the need for service. This start-up cost will be supplemented by operational funding in 2008, in the amount of $771,211, for total initial costs for 2008 operations of $1,552,981, exceeding the anticipated 2008 contract cost by $419,981; that amount is expected to be made up over succeeding years, with operating costs ranging up to $850,000 by 2012, compared to projected contracting costs of $1.275 million.  Savings will be dependent on the ability of Solid Waste to service recycling volumes with planned staffing and vehicle/equipment levels. If the proposed motion is approved, this request would be appropriate. Staff analysis on this issue is still continuing.  
· Green Building Grant Program $80,000: The Green Building Grant program is a new program to provide grant funding to public and private projects seeking LEED certification.  Funding is provided by Solid Waste, Water and Lands, and Wastewater Treatment Divisions.  Staff analysis is still ongoing. 
· Field Electronic Timekeeping $58,800: The field electronic timekeeping project is to purchase software to automate time capture (time cards) for field employees, which are currently paper-based.  By replacing paper timesheets and time clocks, the division expects to realize improved time and attendance procedures, timekeeping ability, reducing payroll processing errors, and greater staff efficiency.  Staff analysis is ongoing. 
· CX Overhead Corrections $117,120: This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 

O. Airport









      $16,874
This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 
P. Wastewater Treatment







     $130,153

There are two technical corrections to the Wastewater Treatment Division Budget:

· COLA Correction $14,273: This request would correct the appropriation in WTD based upon actual cost of living adjustment data. This is a technical request and there are no issues. 
· CX Overhead Corrections $115,880: This appropriation would authorize the proper amount for overhead charges to the fund. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 

Q. Transit 









      $275,257

There are two technical requests for Transit: 
· COLA Correction $70,257: This request would correct the appropriation in WTD based upon actual cost of living adjustment data. This is a technical request and there are no issues. 
· Law Enforcement Rapid Response $205,000: This request is part of the Seattle Urban Area Security Initiative’s goals to deter, prevent, preempt, protect against and respond to terrorism. This grant provides salaries for developing lesson plans and attending training classes, training materials, travel, three response vehicles and equipment. This is backed by a UASI Department of Homeland Security Grant. Staff analysis on this request is ongoing. 
P. Facilities Management Internal Service




      $14,845
  










       3.0 FTE

FMD has two requests for additional staffing: 
· Major Projects Strategic Initiative Team 2.0 FTEs: FMD is requesting a program manager and an administrative support position to handle numerous complex and high-level strategic policy and real estate initiatives. The cost of these two positions will be approximately $164,318 for the remainder of 2007. This cost will be billed to Capital Projects. Staff analysis on this request is ongoing. 

· Parks Capital Improvement Program Administrative Support $14,845 and 1.0 FTE: This position would provide administrative support for Parks CIP projects. The group overseeing this work is located at King Street Center. Staff analysis on this request is ongoing. 
Q. ITS-Technology Services






     $440,000

 In 2006, the County Council approved a reorganization of IT services throughout the County. This appropriation would provide for reappropriation of funds approved in 2006, but not expended or encumbered by the end of the year. These funds will be used for enterprise architecture, server consolidation, workstation standardization and service center build out. This is a carry-over request and there are no issues. 
R. Housing Opportunity






              $1,272,024
The Housing Opportunity Fund (HOF) collected higher than projected revenues and earned higher than expected interest income in 2006 within the Regional Affordable Housing Program (RAHP). This request would appropriate an additional $1.272 million for affordable housing programs in 2007. Staff analysis of this request is ongoing. 
S. Roads









    $121,291

     Due to an error in the 2007 adopted budget, a portion of the financial services internal service charges were not budgeted in the Roads Services Division (RSD) budget. This request increases the RSD budget to allow sufficient appropriation to cover the charges. This request is backed by fund balance. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 
T. Surface Water Management – Local Drainage Services 

    $10,498

Unincorporated Area Council Overhead Correction $10,498: This request would correct the budgeted amount for overhead allocated to this appropriation. This is a technical correction and there are no issues with this request. 

NEXT STEPS:

The staff analysis has not yet been completed. This item is not yet ready for committee action. 
INVITED:
· Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Proposed Ordinance 2007-0216
2. Transmittal letter, dated March 23, 2007
3. Fiscal notes and financial plans
PAGE  
C:\Documents and Settings\cookge\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK191\2007-0346 2nd Qtr. Operating Omnibus 6-27-2007.doc
1

